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Febmary 19, 2010

Ms. Yvette Aguilar
Assistant City Attorney
City of Corpus Christi
321 John Smiain
Corpus Cln-isti, Texas 78401

Dear Ms. Aguilar:

ABBOTT

0R2010-02511

You ask whether certain infonnation is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Infonnation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govennnent Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 370885.

The Corpus Christi Police Depaliment (the "department") received a request for infonnation
involving the 'requestor, another named individual, and a specified time interval. You state
that some ofthe requested infonnation has been released. You claim that other responsive
infonnationis excepted from disclosure under sections 552.101, 552.108, and 552.130 ofthe
Government Code. We have cOllsidered the exceptions you claim and reviewed the ­
infonnation you submitted.

Section 552.101 ofthe-Govenmiefl.tC6de exceptsfrofh disclostn~e"il1:fotn1ati(mCOllSldered­

to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't
Code § 552.101. This exception encompasses infol11lation that other statutes make
confidential. You raise section 552.101 in conjlll1ction with section 261.201 of the Family
Code, which provides in part:

(a) [T]he following infonnation is confidential, is not subject to public
release under [the Act] and may be disclosed only for purposes consistent
with this code and applicable federal or state law or under mles adopted by
ml investigating agency:

(1) a repOli of alleged or suspected abuse or neglect made lll1der this
chapter and the identity of the person making the report; and

(2) except as otherwise provided in this section, the files, repOlis,
records, cOlmmll1ications, audiotapes, videotapes, and working papers
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used or developed in an investigation under this chapter or in
: providing services as a result of an investigation.

- --- ---- --- - - --- - - - - ---- -- - --- -- ---- ------ -------- --- ---------- ------- - --- -- -- ---- --------------------- ---- ---------------------- --------------1

(k) Notwithstanding Subsection (a), an investigating agency, other than the
[Texas Department of Family and Protective Services] or the Texas Youth
COlllillission, on request, shall provide to the parent, managing conservator,
or other legal representative of a child who is the subject of reported abuse
or neglect, or to the child if the child is at least 18 years of age, infonnation
conceming the reported abuse or neglect that would otherwise be confidential
under this section. The investigating agency shall withhold inforillation
under this subsection if the parent, managing conservator, or other legal
representative of the child requesting the infomlation is alleged to have
committed the abuse or neglect.

(1) Before a child or a parent, managing conservator, or other legal
representative of a child may inspect or copy a record or file conceming the
child under Subsection (k), the custodian ofthe record or file must redact:

(1) any personally identifiable infonnation about ayictim or witness
under 18 years of age lmless that victim or witness is:

(A) the child who is the subject ofthereport; or

(B) another child of the parent, managing cOllservator, or
other legal representative requesting the infonnation;

(2) any infonnation that is excepted from required disclosure under
[the Act], or other law; and

;- (3) the identity ofthe person who made the repOli.

Fam. Code § 261.20l(a), (k)-(1)). You contend that the submitted infol111ation relating to
case number 091 0280011 is confidential lmder section 261.20L We find that the
information in question was used or developed in an investigation of alleged or suspected
child abuse under chapter 261 of the Family Code, so as to fall within the scope of
section 261.201(a). See id. § 261.001(1)(A) (defining abuse for purposes of Fam. Code

- ch. -2(1). As -you do not indicate that the department has adopted a rule that govems the
release of this type of infomlation, we assume that no such rule exists. We therefore
conclude that the infonnation relating to case munber 0910280011 is confidential under
section 261.201(a). We note that infol111ation may not be withheld on the basis of
section 261.201 (a) from a parent ofa child who was the victim ofalleged or suspected abuse,
unless the parent is alleged to have committed the abuse. See id. § 261.201 (k). You infonn
us that although the requestor is a parent of the child who was the victim of the alleged or
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suspected abuse in case number 0910280011, the requestor is alleged to have committed the
abuse. Based on your representations and our review, we conclude that the depmiment must

.-. ---------withhold--the--in-fennat-ien-relating--tG-Gase--numbel:-0-9-1-02800l-l--in-its--entirety-under . __.... . ._~__.__;
section 552.101 ofthe Govemment Code in conjtmction with section 261.201 oft-he Family
Code.! See Open Records Decision No. 440 at 2 (addressing predecessor statute).2

You also raise section 552. 108 oft-he GovenunentCode. Section 552.1 08(a)(1) excepts from
disclosure "[i]nfonnation held by a law enforcement agency or prosecutor that deals with the
detection, investigation, or prosecution of crime ... if ... release of the infonnation would
interfere with the detection, investigation, or prosecution of crime[.]" Gov't Code
§ 552.108(a)(1). A governmental body must reasonably explain how and why
section 552.108 is applicable to the infornlation at issue. See id. § 552.301(e)(1)(A); Ex
parte Pruitt, 551 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1977). You have marked the remaining infonnation that
the depaliment seeks to withhold tmder section 552.108. You state that the mm"ked
infornlation is related to either active cases that are pending investigation or prosecution or
inactive cases for which the relevant statutes of limitations have not nm. You contend that
the release of the marked infonnation would interfere with the detection, investigation, or
prosecution ofcrime. Based on your representations, we conclude that section 552.1 08(a)(1 )
is generally applicable to the marked infonnation. See Houston Chronicle Publ 'g Co. v. City
o/Houston, 531 S.W.2d 177 (Tex. Civ. App.-Houston [14th Dist.] 1975), writ ref'd n.r.e.
per curiam, 536 S.W.2d 559 (Tex. 1976) (court delineates law enforcement interests that are
present in active cases).

We note that $ection 552.108 does not except from disclosure "basic infonnation about an
anested person, an anest, or a crime." Gov't Code § 552.1 08(c). Section 552.1 08(c) refers
to the basic front-page infonnation held to be public in Houston Chronicle and includes a
detailed description of the offense. See 531 S.W.2d at 186-88; Open Records Decision
No. 127 at 3-4 (1976) (summm"izing types of infonnation deemed public by Houston
Chronicle). The depmiment must release basic iilfonnation, eveliifthe infonnation does not
literally appear on the front page of ml offense or arrest report. The rest of the infonnation
you have marked under section 552.108 maybe withheld under section 552.108(a)(1).

Lastly, section 552.130 of the Government Code excepts from disclosure infonnation
relating to a motor vehicle operator's or driver's license or pennit or a motor vehicle title or
registrationissuedbyanagency ofthis state. See Gov'tCode § 552.130(a)(1)-(2).Weagree

IWe note that a parent or legal representative ofa child who is the subject ofreported abuse or neglect
may have arightof access to certain abuse and neglect records maintained by the Texas Department ofFamily
and Protective Services ("DFPS"). Section 261.201(g) ofthe Fmirily Code provides that DFPS, upon request
and subject to its own rules, shall provide to the parent, managing conservator, or other legal representative of
a child who is the subject ofreported abuse or neglect infonnation concerning the reported abuse or neglect that
would otherwise be confidential under tllis section if [DFPS] has edited the information to protect the
confidentiality ofthe identity ofthe person who made the repmi and any other person whose life or safety may
be endangered by the disclosure. Fall. Code § 261.201(g).

2As we are able to make tIlis detennination, we need not address your other claim for this information.

-----------------------------------1
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that the depmiment must withhold the Texas driver's license mld motor vehicle infonnation
you have mm'ked under section 552.130.3

--- - -- ---- ---- - - ---- ------- ------- ------- ------ ---- ----- -- ------ ------ - - - -- -'-'--'-_...__ ... _... _---'..,.__ ....__ .._ ..

In sUlllillm-y: (1) the submitted infonnation relating to case number 0910280011 must be
withheld froni this requestor in its entiretylU1der section 552.101 ofthe Govel11ment Code
in conjunction with section 261.201 ofthe Fmnily Code; (2) the remaining infomlation you
have marked under section 552.108 of the Govel11ment Code may be withheld under
section 552.108(a)(l), except for basic infol111ation under section 552.108(c); and (3) the
Texas driver's license and motor vehicle infonnation you have marked must be withheld
under section 552.130 ofthe Govenunent Code. The department must release the rest ofthe
submitted infonnation, unless it has already done so.

This letter ruling is limited to the pmiicular information at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
detemlination regarding any other infomlation or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers impOliant deadlines regarding the lights and responsibilities of the
govenm1ental body mld ofthe requestor. For more infonnation conceming those rights mld
responsibilities, please visit our website at hlip://www.oag.state.tx.us/openJindex orl.php,
or call the 0ffice of the Attomey General's Open Govenunent Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions conceming the allowable charges for providing public
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Attomey General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787.

/'-

-incerely,'

~tJ,

James W. Morris, ill
Assistant Attomey General
Open Records Division

JWM/cc

Ref: ID# 3'Z0885

Ene: Submitted documents

c: Requestor
(w/o enclosures)

3We note this office recently issued Open Records Decision No. 684 (2009), a previous detel1ru.nation
to all governmental bodies authorizing them to withhold ten categories of information, including a Texas
driver's license number and a Texas license plate l1lunber under section 552.130 of the Govenunent Code,
without the necessity of requesting an attorney general decision.


